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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA   SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2277

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2016

SETTING UP OF NEW MEDICAL COLLEGES

2277. SHRI MAHENDRA SINGH MAHRA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of medical colleges being run in public and private sector in the country presently and the State-wise list thereof, including the number of seats therein;

(b) the number of seats, percentagewise, reserved for management in Government and private medical colleges;

(c) whether permission has been granted to open new medical colleges in the wake of scarcity of doctors in the country; and

(d) if so, the number of medical colleges permitted to be set up in the private and public sector and the list along with the names of those colleges?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a):    Details are given in the Annexure-I.

(b): There are no management seats in Government Medical Colleges. The quota of seats for management in private Medical Colleges is decided by the concerned State Governments/UT administration.

(c) & (d): Any State Government/University/Trust/Society/Company can apply to the Central Government under Section 10 A of IMC Act, 1956 & Regulations framed thereunder for establishment of new Medical College.

Based on such applications the Central Government sanctioned 12 Government and 39 private new Medical Colleges for the academic session 2016-17. Details are given in Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

STATE WISE DETAILS OF MEDICAL COLLEGES FOR AY  2016-17

Sl.
No. State

Government Private Total

No. of
College Seats No. of

Colleges Seats No. of
Colleges Seats

1 Andhra Pradesh 13 2050 19 2750 32 4800

2 A & N Islands 1 100 0 0 1 100

3 Assam 6 726 0 0 6 726

4 Bihar 9 950 4 400 13 1350

5 Chandigarh 1 100 0 0 1 100

6 Chhattisgarh 6 650 3 450 9 1100

7 Delhi 6 900 2 200 8 1100
8 Goa 1 150 0 0 1 150
9 Gujarat 11 1930 14 1600 25 3530

10 Haryana 4 500 6 750 10 1250
11 Himachal Pradesh 3 300 1 150 4 450
12 Jammu & Kashmir 3 400 1 100 4 500

13 Jharkhand 3 350 0 0 3 350

14 Karnataka 18 2300 38 5945 56 8245
15 Kerala 9 1250 24 2800 33 4050

16 Madhya Pradesh 6 800 12 1800 18 2600

17 Maharashtra 22 3050 28 4070 50 7120

18 Manipur 2 200 0 0 2 200

19 Meghalaya 1 50 0 0 1 50

20 Orissa 3 650 5 600 8 1250

21 Pondicherry 1 150 7 1050 8 1200

22 Punjab 3 500 7 875 10 1375

23 Rajasthan 8 1450 8 1200 16 2650

24 Sikkim 0 0 1 100 1 100

25 Tamil Nadu 23 3015 26 3600 49 6615

26 Telangana 6 1000 18 2650 24 3650

27 Tripura 2 200 0 0 2 200

28 Uttar Pradesh 16 2049 29 4000 45 6049

29 Uttarakhand 3 350 3 450 6 800

30 West Bengal 14 2150 4 550 18 2700

31 AIIMS* 7 673 0 0 7 673

32 JIPMER* 1 150 0 0 1 150

TOTAL 212 29093 260 36090 472 65183


Annexure-II

S.
No.

State Govt./Pvt. Name of the Medical College/Place Seats

1
Andhra
Pradesh

Pvt. Maheshwara Medical College, Patancheru, Medak 150
Pvt. Nimra Institute of Medical Sciences, Andhra Pradesh 150
Pvt. RVS Institute of Medical Sciences, Chittoor 150
Pvt. Gayatri Vidya Parishad Institute of Health Care and

Medical Technology, Visakhapatnam
150

Pvt. Apollo Hospital Educational and Research Foundation Chittoor. A.P

150

2

Chhatisg
arh

Govt. Govt. Medical College, Ambikapur 100
Pvt. Shri Shankracharya Institute of Medical Sciences,

Junwani, Bhilai, Chhattisgarh
150

Pvt. Raipur Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur,
Chhattisgarh

150

3 Delhi Govt. Dr. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Medical College, Delhi 100
4 Gujarat Pvt. Parul Institute of Medical Sciences, Vadodara 150
5

Haryana

Pvt. World College of Medical Sciences & Research, Village-Gurawar, Jhajjar, Haryana 150

Pvt. N C Medical College & Hospital, Israna, Panipat,
Haryana

150

6 H.P. Govt. Govt. Medical College, Nahan, Sirmour 100

7
Karnatak

a

Govt. Kodagu Institute of Medical Sciences 150
Govt. Karwar Institute of Medical Sciences 150
Govt. Chamrajnagar Institute of Medical Sciences 150
Pvt. Akash Institute of Medical Sciences & Research

Centre, Devanhalli, Bangalore
150

Pvt. Sambhram Institute of Medical Sciences & Research 150
Pvt. Kanachur Medical Sciences, Derlakatte, Mangalore 150

8 kerala

Pvt. Beleivers Church Medical Hospital, Thiruvalla 100
Pvt. S R Medical College & Research Centre,

Thiruvanathapuram 100

Pvt. Kerala Medical College, Palakkad, Kerala 150

9
Madhya
Pradesh

Pvt. Sakshi Medical College & Research Centre, Guna 150
Pvt. Sukh Sagar Medical College & Hospital, Mouja,

Chargawan, Jabalpur, Madhya pradesh 150

Pvt. Amaltas Institute of Medical Sciences, Dewas, Ujjain 150
Pvt. Advanced Institute of Medical Sciences & Research,

Bhopal
150

Pvt. Modern Institute of Medical Sciences & Sevakunj Hospital & Research Centre, Kanadia, Indore,
Madhya Pradesh

150


10
Maharash

tra
Pvt. Prakash Institute of Medical Sciences & Research 150

Govt. Govt. Medical College, Gondia 100

11 Rajshtan

Non-Govt. Jaipur National University Institute For Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Jaipur

150

Pvt. Ananta Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Nathdwara, Rajsamand, Rajasthan 150

Pvt. American International Institute of Medical Sciences,
udaipur, Rajasthan 150

12
Tamilnad

u

Govt. Govt. Medical College & ESI Hospital, Coimbatore 100
Pvt. Ponnaiyah Ramajayam Institute of Medical Sciences,

Kancheepuram, 150

Pvt. Annaii Medical College Hospital & Research Institute, Kancheepuram, Tamilnadu 150

13
Telangan

a

Govt. Govt. Medical College, Mahbubnagar 100
Govt. ESIC Medical College, Sanathnagar, Hyderabad 100
Pvt. Mahavir Institute of Medical Sciences, Telangana 150
Pvt. RVM Medical College of Medical Sciences &

Reserch Centre, Mulugu Mandal, Medak Distt,
Telangana

150

14
Uttar

Pradesh

Govt. Allopathic Medical College, Banda 100
Pvt. TS Misra Medical College & Hospital, Amausi,

Lucknow
150

Pvt. Glocal Medical College, Super Specialty Hospital &
Research Centre, Mirzapur, Saharanpur, U.P 150

Pvt. Varunarjun Medical college, Shahjahanpur U.P 150
Pvt. Saraswati Medical College, Unnao, Uttar Pradesh 150
Pvt. G.C.R.G Institute of Medical Sciences, Lucknow,

Uttar Pradesh. 150

Pvt. Krishna mohan Medical College & Hospital, Uttar
pradesh

150

Pvt. Prasad Institute of Medical Sciences, Banthara, Kanpur Road, Lucknow, U.P 150

Pvt. Venkateshwara Institute of Medical Sciences, Gajruala, J.P. Nagar, U.P.

150

15
Uttarakha

nd
Govt. Doon Medical College 150
Pvt. Sridev Suman Subharti Medical College 150

16 West
Bengal

Pvt. Gouri Devi Institute of Medical Sciences, Durgapur, Burdwan, West Bengal 150

Total seats 7200

